
 
 

18 April 2017 at 7.00 pm 
 
Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

Despatched: 05.04.17 

 

 

 

Audit Committee  
 

 

Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Grint;  
Cllrs. Clack, Edwards-Winser, Halford, Layland, McArthur, Purves, Reay and Searles 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs. 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit 
Committee held on 10 January 2017, as a correct 
record 
 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

 Any declarations of interest not already 
registered. 
 

  

3. Actions from Previous Meeting (if any)     
 

4. Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council 
Committees to the Committee's reports or 
recommendations (if any)  
 

   
 

5. Internal Audit 2016/17 - 3rd Progress report  (Pages 5 - 24) Lisa Nyon 
Tel: 01322 343434  
Adrian Rowbotham  
Tel: 01732 227153  
 

6. Report on Internal Audit recommendations 
outstanding  

(Pages 25 - 34) Lisa Nyon 
Tel: 01322 343434  
Adrian Rowbotham  
Tel: 01732 227153 
 

7. Internal Audit Plan 2017/18  (Pages 35 - 54) Lisa Nyon 
Tel: 01322 343434  
Adrian Rowbotham  
Tel: 01732 227153 
 
 



 
 

8. Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit 
Committee  

(Pages 55 - 64) Lisa Nyon 
Tel: 01322 343434  
Adrian Rowbotham  
Tel: 01732 227153 
 

9. Whistle Blowing Policy  (Pages 65 - 80) Lisa Nyon 
Tel: 01322 343434  
Adrian Rowbotham  
Tel: 01732 227153 
 

10. Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy  (Pages 81 - 92) Lisa Nyon 
Tel: 01322 343434  
Adrian Rowbotham  
Tel: 01732 227153 
 

11. Draft Audit Committee Annual Report to 
Council  
 

(Pages 93 - 96) Cllr. Grint  
 

12. Work Plan  (Pages 97 - 98)   
 

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 
 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



 

15 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2017 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Cllr. Grint (Chairman) 
  
 Cllrs. Clack, Edwards-Winser, Halford, Layland, McArthur, Purves, Reay 

and Searles 
  
 Cllr. Scholey was also present. 

 
 
The Chairman welcomed the new members of the Committee, Councillors Halford 
and Searles. 
 
28. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 
27 September 2016 be agreed and signed as a correct record. 

 
29. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were none. 
 
30. Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
The actions from the previous meeting were noted. 
 
31. Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council Committees to the Committee's 

reports or recommendations  
 

Cabinet’s response (10 November 2016, Minute 40) to Minute 22 of the Minutes of 
the meeting held on 22 September 2016, was noted. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer updated Members on the current situation.  The Audit, 
Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager had been absent for a significant part of the last few 
months and managers at both Sevenoaks and Dartford were working closely with 
the Internal Audit Team to ensure that they received full support and that both 
Councils continued to have an adequate and effective Internal Audit service. 
 
In the meantime  Lisa Nyon, Principal Auditor, had stepped up into the Audit, Risk 
and Anti-Fraud Manager’s role and was making good progress with the audit plan.  
The Chairman was being kept fully informed. 
 
32. External Audit - H
[...]
d Members of the reasoning behind the 
ones which had been picked.  A temporary auditor had been resourced to help 
deliver the audit plan, and for next year’s audit planning she was looking at 
minimising days lost working on the previous year’s plan. 
 
A new audit software tool was being implemented and training for audit staff on 
‘Team Mate’ had been arranged with a live date of 1 April 2017.   
 

Resolved:  That  
 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee - 10 January 2017 

17 
 

a) the contents of the report and the progress made by the Internal Audit 
Team in delivering the 2016/17 Annual Internal Audit Plan, be noted; 
 

b) the amendments to the internal Audit Plan 2016/17, be approved. 
 

 
35. Report on Internal Audit Recommendations Outstanding  

 

The Principal Auditor presented the report which updated Members on the progress 
of the implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations agreed with 
management, and on outstanding recommendations due for implementation by 30 
November 2016. 

The report also informed the Committee where implementation dates had been 
revised, where agreed recommendations had not been implemented or were no 
longer intended. 

Resolved:  That  
 

a) Appendix A be noted; and 

b) the reasons for delayed implementation where the ranking was medium 
or high be noted, and the revised dates for implementation provided by 
management, as set out in Appendix B to the report, be endorsed. 
 

36. Member training  
 

The Chief Finance Officer advised that at the last meeting it had been requested 
that he and the Chairman look at the training options available and provide 
information to be considered at the meeting.  They had concluded that CIPFA 
provided the most suitable training and the brochure was attached as Appendix A 
to the report.   
 
Members discussed which possible topics they would like to prioritise subject to 
Dartford Borough Council Members’ views.    
 

Resolved:  That, subject to views expressed by Dartford Borough Council,  
 
a) the preferred training options were: 
 

• case study using a standard internal audit report; 
• roles and responsibilities ; 
• risk management; 
• fraud and corruption. 

b) the preferred time was an evening training session in May 2017 prior to 
the next meeting in June 2017. 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee - 10 January 2017 

18 
 

 

 

 

37. Work Plan  
 

The work plan was noted subject to the addition of a whistleblowing policy report 
to the next meeting. 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.58 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



 

INTERNAL AUDIT 2016/17 – THIRD PROGRESS REPORT 

Audit Committee – 18 April 2017 

 

Report of  Chief Finance Officer 

Status: For Consideration 

Key Decision: No  

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Delivery of the Corporate Plan 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Scholey 

Contact Officer(s) Lisa Nyon Ext. 3004 

Bami Cole Ext.7236 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:    

That Members note the contents of the report and the progress made by the 
Internal Audit Team in delivering the 2016/17 Annual Internal Audit Plan. 

 

Reason for recommendation:  The Audit Committee is required to review the 
progress of the Internal Audit Plan and approve amendments to the Annual Plan in 
compliance with its terms of reference. 

Introduction  

1 This report provides details of the progress of the Internal Audit Team in 
delivering the Annual Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 and outcomes of final 
Internal Audit reports issued since the meeting of the committee in January 
2017.  

2 The Internal Audit function is a key process of the Council’s overall 
governance arrangements.  Its key purpose is to conduct independent 
reviews of the Council’s system of internal controls and to provide an 
assurance to both Senior Management and Members regarding the 
effectiveness of such systems. In fulfilling his duty and responsibilities, the 
Audit, Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager, is required to report the progress made 
in delivering the assurance requirements to the Audit Committee, in 
accordance with regulatory requirements and relevant professional 
standards. 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

Summary of Issues Raised Within the Report: 

3 A summary of progress made towards delivering the assurance requirements 
for 2016/17 is attached as Appendix A to this report, which sets out details 
of the reviews agreed by the Audit Committee in March 2016.  Members may 
note that twenty-one reviews had commenced, sixteen have been finalised, 
one is at draft report stage and the remaining four are in progress.  

4 Appendix B sets out details of the final reports which have been issued since 
the last meeting of this committee.  It also provides a brief summary of the 
findings and recommendations agreed with service management, to address 
any areas for further improvements required to strengthen internal controls. 
Further details on any of the issues raised on the report summaries would be 
provided to Members of this Committee on request.  

5 The definition of the standard Internal Audit opinions are detailed in 
Appendix C, where a single opinion will be given, which will either be: Full 
Assurance; Substantial Assurance; Limited Assurance or No Assurance.  

Amendments to the Audit Plan 

6 Members are advised that the Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 has been amended 
to take account of existing capacity and to reflect the assurance priorities 
for the rest of the municipal year. Some productive capacities have been 
lost, due to a vacancy and the long term absence of the Audit Manager. To 
this effect eight reviewes have been risk assessed using an audit needs 
analysis methodology and as a result removed from the 2016/17 audit plan.  
Four of these reviews have been carried forward to the 2017/18 plan. 

7 Details of the amendments are set out in Appendix A.  Items 1, 11, 17, and 
21 are to be included in the draft plan for 2017/18.  

8 Me
[...]
he system. 

No Assurance  Absent or non-existent evidence of framework; 
fundamental weaknesses identified within design; 
operation of key controls has resulted in failure, or could 
result in failure to achieve the Council’s or service 
objectives in the areas reviewed. 
 
Follow-up of high and medium priority recommendations 
only will take place within 3 to 6 months; follow-up of 
low priority recommendations will be undertaken as part 
of the next planned review of the system. 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS OUTSTANDING  

Audit Committee – 18 April 2017 

Report of the: Chief Finance Officer   

Status: For Consideration  

Key Decision: 
No  

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources 

Portfolio Holder Cllr.  Scholey 

Contact Officer Lisa Nyon Ext. 3004 

Bami Cole Ext. 7236 

Recommendations to Audit Committee:  That Members: 

a) review the information in Appendix A and request further information or 
explanation as appropriate; and 

b) note the reasons for delayed implementation, where the ranking is medium 
or high, and endorse the revised dates for implementation provided by 
management, as set out in Appendix B to the report. 

Introduction 

1 This report updates Members on progress of the implementation of Internal 
Audit Recommendations agreed with management, and to report on 
outstanding recommendations due for implementation by 31 January 2017. 

2 The report also informs the Committee where implementation dates have 
been revised, where agreed recommendations have not been implemented 
or are no longer intended. 

Summary of Issues Raised Within the Report 

3 Appendix A provides a summary of the reports for which management had 
agreed recommendation implementation dates, for the period to 31 January 
2017. Internal Audit has obtained the current status from the responsible 
managers, but it should be noted that, where impl
[...]
fits in 
kind are yet to be included and will 
be added in due course. 
 
Head of Transformation & Strategy 
– 30/11/16 
 

The layout of the Council’s salaries data 
is being reviewed for the launch of the 
new Council website at the end of March 
2017. This will include clarity on 
benefits in kind. 
 
Head of Transformation & Strategy – 
14/3/17 
 
Internal Audit Comment 
In view of latest management update, 
Internal Audit will continue to liaise with 
the Head of Transformation & Strategy 
and advise the Committee further at the 
meeting in June 2017. 
 

 

 
 

 Responsible Officer: Head 
of Transformation & 
Strategy 
 
Recommendation 
Implementation Date: 
30/7/16 

 
 
 
 
 

 

  

P
age 34

A
genda Item

 6



 

ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18 

Audit Committee – 18 April 2017 

Report of  Chief Finance Officer 

Status: For Consideration 

Key Decision: No  

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Scholey 

Contact Officer(s) Lisa Nyon, Ext. 3004 

Bami Cole, Ext. 7236 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  That Members approve the draft Internal 
Audit Plan for 2017/18 

Reason for recommendation:  The Internal Annual Audit Plan is required to be 
approved by the Audit Committee prior to implementation. 

Introduction  

1 This report incorporates the Annual Internal Audit Plan and Programmed 
Reviews for 2017/18, attached as an Appendix to this report. The objective 
of the plan is to ensure that Internal Audit resources are deployed in order 
to add value to the Council’s objectives, whilst delivering reasonable 
assurance to the Council, regarding the effectiveness of internal control, 
governance and risk management processes in fulfilment of the Council’s 
statutory responsibilities. 

2 The plan has been prepared in accordance with professional guidance, 
including the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 2016 using an audit 
needs analysis methodology which takes into account a
[...]
approve the Annual Self-
assessment Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee 2016/17. 

Reason for Recommendation:  An effective Audit Committee contributes to robust 
governance and overall effectiveness of the Council. The self-assessment indicates 
that the Committee has conducted itself in compliance with good practice and 
therefore effective in delivering its terms of reference remit. 

Introduction and Background 

1 It is considered good governance practice to have a process for evaluating a 
committee’s performance.  Members of this committee have accepted the 
underlying principals requiring the Audit Committee to measure the 
robustness of its own performance, not least, because of its oversight role 
for Internal Audit, Risk Management, Governance and Internal Control. 
Current governance arrangements for Local Councils issued by CIPFA in 
compliance with the Accounts and Regulations 2015 require that the Audit 
Committee be assessed annually, in order to determine its effectiveness and 
identify areas for further development. 

2 This report puts forward proposals for assessing the achievements for the 
Audit Committee for the year 2016/17.  The reasons for measuring the 
Committee’s achievements and details of how this can be done are set out 
below. 

Details of the Process 

3 The process incorporates the recommended self-assessment checklist taken 
form the CIPFA guide “Audit Committees – Practical Guidance for Local 
Authorities”  

Page 55

Agenda Item 8



 

4 The self-assessment checklist (attached as an Appendix to this report) has 
been amended where necessary to reflect local needs or customs.  To 
facilitate and expedite the process, the checklist has been completed as far 
as possible drawing from the work of the Committee in relation to its terms 
of reference using the evidence available from the work of the Committee 
during 2016/17.  The checklist incorporates the following eight key issues 
that the Committee is required to 
[...]
 and corruption arrangements.  
 

6 Details of Amendments to the Policy. 
 

The existing whistleblowing policy is largely consistent with good practice 
and is attached as an appendix to this report. Only minor changes have been 
made where appropriate, to reflect the new Code of Practice. The changes 
made are set out below for easy identification by Members. The Strategic 
Management Team has reviewed the changes.    The changes are set out on 
the following sections of the policy, attached as Appendix A to this report:  
 

• References made with regard to contacting the Anti-Fraud Team about 
a whistleblowing concern have been replaced with the Internal Audit 
Team.  

• Revision of  the whistleblowing hotline and email address (see section 
4.1) 

 

Key Implications 

Financial  

This report has no financial implications. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

The Council is required to have sound anti-fraud and corruption arrangement as 
part of its overall governance framework. By adopting the requirements of The 
Whistleblowing Commission’s Code of Practice, the Council will be compliant with 
regulatory requirements, as well as ensuring that it has effective arrangements in 
place to manage the risk of fraud occurring. 

Equality Assessment  

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

Conclusion 

The Council is required to have sound anti-fraud and corruption arrangement as 
part of its overall governance framework. By adopting the requirements of The 

Page 78

Agenda Item 9



 

Whistleblowing Commissions’ Code of Practice, the Council will be compliant with 
regulatory requirements. 

 

Appendices Appendix A – Whistleblowing Policy 2017  

Background Papers: Whistleblowing Policy 2016 

S:\Charter and Other Policy Documents\Whistleblowing 
Policy\SDC\Whistleblowing Policy Final Oct 2016.docx 

Adrian Rowbotham 
Chief Finance Officer 

 

Page 79

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ANTI-FRAUD & CORRUPTION STRATEGY 

Audit Committee – 18 April 2017 

Report of  Chief Finance Officer 

Status: For Consideration 

Key Decision: No  

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Delivery of the Corporate Plan 

Portfolio Holder Cllr.  Scholey 

Contact Officer(s) Lisa Nyon Ext. 3004 

Bami Cole Ext. 7236 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  That Members review and approve the 
proposed amendments to the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy as set out in 
Appendix A to the report. 

Reason for recommendation: Section 5 of the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy 
states that this document is subject to review and any changes will be subject to 
approval and endorsed by the Audit Committee, and will take into consideration 
the views of users of the Strategy and any relevant professional or regulatory 
changes. 

This report sets out the proposed amendments to the Council’s existing Anti-Fraud 
and Corruption Strategy, which was last reviewed by Members in 2011. 

Introduction  

1 The Bribery Act 2010 came into force in July 2011. The Act introduced new 
requirements which UK organisations (both commercial and public bodies) 
must comply with.  

2 The purpose of the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy is to set out the 
Council’s commitment towards the prevention of fraud and corruption from 
both internal and external sources. 

3 The Strategy covers the Council’s expectations and responsibilities of its 
officers, members, contractors and all who associate with the Council to act 
with propriety and accountability. It sets out four inter-related procedures 
(Culture, Prevention, Detection and Investigation and Training) designed to 
prevent any attempted fraudulent of corrupt act. 

Amendments to Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy   

4 The existing Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy is consistent with good 
practise and is attached as Appendix A to this report. Only minor changes 

Page 81

Agenda Item 10



 

have been made where appropriate, which in the main are references made 
to the Anti-Fraud team. 

5 The Strategic Management Team has reviewed these amendments which are 
shown below: - 

• As this is no longer a joint policy references made to Dartford 
Borough Council have been removed. 

• References made to the Anti-Fraud Team have been replaced with 
Counter Fraud Team. 

• Reference is made to the Local Taxation/Council Tax Support Fraud 
and Compliance Strategy which is a document produced by the 
Counter Fraud Team. 

Key Implications 

Financial  

This report has no financial implications. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

The Council is required to have sound anti-fraud and corruption arrangement as 
part of its overall governance framework. By adopting the requirements of The 
Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy, the Council will be compliant with regulatory 
requirements, as well as ensuring that it has effective arrangements in place to 
manage the risk of fraud occurring. 

No additional legal implication beyond the Council’s duty to comply with the 
Bribery Act 2010 

Equality Assessment  

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

Appendices Appendix A – Anti Fraud & Corruption Strategy 2017  

Background 
Papers: 

Anti-Fraud & Corruption Strategy 2011 

Charter and Other Policy Documents\Anti-Fraud & Corruption 
Strategy\Previous Versions\Final - Anti-Fraud and Corruption 
Strategy V2.1 March 2012.doc 

Bribery Act 2010 

S:\Charter and Other Policy Documents\Bribery Act\bribery-act-
2010-quick-start-guide.pdf 

Adrian Rowbotham 
Chief Finance Officer 

 

Page 82

Agenda Item 10



 

 

February 2017 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

ANTI-FRAUD AND 

CORRUPTION STRATEGY 

 

FOR 

 

SEVENOAKS DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

 
 
 
      
                                              
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

          

Page 83

Agenda Item 10



 

February 2017 

 
CONTENTS Page No. 
 

 
Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy 
 

 

 

Introduction 
 
 

2 

Scope 
 
 

2 

Expectation and Responsibilities 
 
 

3 

Culture 
 

 

4 

Prevention 
 

 

6 

Detection and Investigation 
 

 

7 

Training  
 
 

8 

Strategy Review 
 
 

8 

 

Page 84

Agenda Item 10



- 2 - 
  February 2017 

INTRODUCTION 

 
The purpose of this Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy is to set out the 
Council’s commitment towards the prevention of fraud and corruption 
(including bribery) from both internal and external sources, and is primarily 
designed to: 
 

• encourage prevention, 

• promote detection; and 

• identify a clear pathway for investigation. 
 
The Council’s Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy is based on a series of 
comprehensive and inter-related procedures designed to prevent any 
attempted fraudulent or corrupt act.  These cover: 

 

• Culture      (Section 1) 

• Prevention     (Section 2) 

• Detection and Investigation (Section 3) 

• Training      (Section 4) 
 
This document has been made publicly available via the Council’s website and 
intranet and all staff have been informed of its existence and revision. 
 
SCOPE 

 
Under the Fraud Act 2006 a person is guilty of fraud by: 
 

• False representation 

• Failing to disclose information, or 

• Abuse of position. 
 
In each case the person is in breach of the act if, by their actions or lack of action, 
they intend to make a gain for themselves, or cause a loss to another or expose 
another to a risk of loss. 
 
Obviously fraud can be perpetrated by persons outside as well as inside an 
organisation.  The criminal act is the attempt to deceive and attempted fraud 
is therefore treated as seriously as accomplished fraud. 
 
The Bribery Act 2010 came into force on 1 July 2011. The Act creates the 
following offences: 
 

• Of
[...]
7 – 
1st Progress Report 

Report on Internal Audit 
recommendations 
outstanding  

 

 

Risk Management   Risk Management Report 

Draft Strategic Risk 
Register 

 

Accounts and External 
Audit 

 External Audit – Annual 
Audit Plan and Update 

Statement of Accounts 
2016/17 – Establishment 
of Member Working 
Group 

 

Statement of Accounts 
2015/16 

 

 

P
age 97

A
genda Item

 12



   

 

 18 April 2017 13 June 2017 26 September 2017 9 January 2018 

Other Review of the 
Effectiveness of the 
Audit Committee 

Annual Report to Council 

Whistle Blowing Policy  

Anti-Fraud and 
Corruption Strategy  

 

Counter-Fraud & 
Compliance Report 
2016/17 

 

Members’ Allowance 
Scheme Monitoring 

 

 

  P
age 98

A
genda Item

 12


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 Internal Audit 2016/17 - 3rd Progress report
	item 05 - Internal Audit 2016-17 - 3rd Progress Report - Appendix A
	item 05 - Internal Audit 2016-17 - 3rd Progress Report - Appendix B v2
	05 - Internal Audit 2016-17 - 3rd Progress Report - Appendix C

	6 Report on Internal Audit recommendations outstanding
	item 06 - Report on IA Recommnedations Outstanding Apdx A  B V1.5

	7 Internal Audit Plan 2017/18
	item 07 - Internal Audit Plan 2017-18 Appendix A - Annex 01
	item 07 -  Internal Audit Annual Plan 2017-18  Annex 2 to Appendix
	item 07 - Internal Audit Annual Plan Appendix v3

	8 Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee
	item 08 -  Self-assessment of the Audit Committee 2016-17 Appendix A
	Item 08 Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Ctte - App B - Questionnaire for Members of the Audit Committee

	9 Whistle Blowing Policy
	item 09 - Whistleblowing Policy Report V1.3

	10 Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy
	item 10 - Anti-Fraud & Corruption Strategy Report Appendix A V1.3

	11 Draft Audit Committee Annual Report to Council
	12 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

19 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2017 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Cllr. Grint (Chairman) 

 
 Cllrs. Clack, Halford, McArthur, Purves, Reay and Searles 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Edwards-Winser and 

Layland 
 

 Cllr. Scholey was also present.  
 
 
38. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Committee held on 10 January 2017 be 
agreed and signed as a correct record.  

 

39. Declarations of Interest  
 

There were none.  
 

40. Actions from Previous Meeting  
 

There were none. 
 

41. Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council Committees to the Committee's 
reports or recommendations  
 

There were none.  
 

42. Internal Audit 2016/17 - 3rd Progress report  
 

The Principal Auditor presented a report which set out progress of the Internal 
Audit Team in delivering the Annual Audit Plan 2016/17 and outcomes of final 
Internal Audit reports issued since the meeting of the Committee in January 2017. 
Since the report was published two further reviews had been finalised bringing the 
total to 18, with a further three audits at the feedback stage. Eight audits had 
been removed and  four of these reviews would be carried forward to the 2017/18 
plan. Members were also advised that since the publication of the agenda a further 
two audit reports had been issued bringing the total to 11.  
 
Members discussed each of the summaries of the findings of the final reports and 
recommendations agreed with service management. It was questioned whether 
there was a procurement policy to encourage smaller businesses and local 
suppliers and if help was provided for the completion of the documents.   
 



Audit Committee - 18 April 2017 

20 

 

Action 1: Chief Officer Environmental and Operational Services to circulate 
information regarding procurement in particular regarding the approach to 
local suppliers.  

 
The Committee expressed their thanks to the Audit team for the progress made. It 
was requested that a letter be sent to the Chief Executive from the Chairman of 
the Audit Committee expressing thanks for the work of Officers.  
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved: That 
 

a) the report and progress made by the Internal Audit Team in delivering 
the 2016/17 Annual Internal Audit Plan be noted; and  
 

b) the Chairman of Audit Committee write to the Chief Executive 
expressing thanks for the work of Officers.   

 
43. Report on Internal Audit recommendations outstanding  

 
The Principal Auditor presented a report which updated Members on progress of 
the implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations agreed with management 
and to report on the outstanding recommendations due for implementation by 31 
January 2017. Members were advised that the Council Tax Support 
recommendation was now complete and remaining feedback would be reported to 
the Committee in June 2017. Members were advised that as there was a new 
person in post for Emergency planning, an update on the recommendation made 
from this review would also be reported to the Committee in June 2017.  
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved: That  
 
a) no further information or explanation was required; and 

 
b) the reasons for delayed implementation, be noted and the revised dates 

for implementation provided by management be endorsed, as set out in 
Appendix B to the report.  

  
44. Internal Audit Plan 2017/18  

 
The Principal Auditor presented the report which incorporated the Annual Internal 
Audit Plan and Programmed Reviews for 2017/18. The objective of the plan was to 
ensure that Internal Audit resources were deployed in order to add value to the 



Audit Committee - 18 April 2017 

21 

 

Council’s objectives, whilst delivering reasonable assurance to the Council, 
regarding the effectiveness of internal control governance and risk management 
processes in fulfilment of the Council’s statutory responsibilities. 
 

The methodology for addressing the Council’s key risks was set out in the Annual 
Audit Plan. Members’ attention was brought to the proposed audit plan which gave 
a brief description of what the audit would cover. Consultation with management 
with regard to the detailed scope of the audit would take place before any audit 
fieldwork commenced. Identified risks on the Strategic Risk register or operational 
risk register were also included.  
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved: That the approach and the Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18 be 
approved.  

  
45. Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee  

 
The Principal Auditor presented a report which put forward a proposal for 
assessing the achievements for the Audit Committee for the year 2016/17. The 
process incorporated the recommended self-assessment checklist from the CIPFA 
guide “Audit Committees – Practical Guidance for Local Authorities” and had been 
amended where necessary to reflect local needs or customs. To facilitate and 
expedite the process, the checklist had been completed as far as possible drawing 
from the work of the Committee in relation to its terms of reference, using the 
evidence available from the work of the Committee during 2016/17.  
 
The self-assessment showed that the Audit Committee was effective with a tick in 
the yes box for each criteria. The Chief Finance Officer summarised the responses 
from the Questionnaire from the Members of the Audit Committee, including two 
additional responses which were received once the agenda had been published.  
 
Members were advised that the full internal audit reports were only for Members 
and there was no government guidance for the full reports to be published. 
Members discussed the implications of the Freedom of Information Act and what 
other authorities practices were.  
 

Action 2: Chief Finance Officer to provide information on other local 
authorities best practice and the implications under the Freedom of 
Information Act. 
 

Public Sector Equality Duty 
 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.  
 



Audit Committee - 18 April 2017 

22 

 

Resolved: That the Annual Self-Assessment review of the Effectiveness of 
the Audit Committee 2016/17 be noted.  

 
46. Whistle Blowing Policy  

 
The Principal Auditor presented the report which proposed amendments to the 
Council’s Whistle Blowing Policy, which incorporated the requirement of the 
Statutory Code of Practice, recommended by the Whistle Blowing Commission in 
2013. Members were advised that only minor changes had been made where 
appropriate to reflect the Code of Practice including; references made with regard 
to contacting the Anti-Fraud Team about a Whistle Blowing concern had been 
replaced with the Internal Audit Team and revision of the Whistle Blowing hotline 
and email address.  
 
Members discussed the policy and requested that the number of reported Whistle 
Blowing cases and the result be added to the annual report in June.  
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved: That  
 

a) the proposed amendments to the Council’s Whistle Blowing Policy be 
approved; and  

 
b) details of the number of Whistle Blowing cases and details of the result 

be added to the annual report for the meeting of the Committee on 13 
June 2017.  

 
47. Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy  

 
The Principal Auditor presented a report which explained that the purpose of the 
Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy was to set out the council’s commitment 
towards the prevention of fraud and corruption from both internal and external 
sources. Section 5 of the Strategy stated that the document was subject to review 
on an annual basis. The existing Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy was consistent 
with good practise and only minor changes had been made where appropriate. The 
changes made were: the removal of reference to Dartford Borough Council as it 
was no longer a joint policy; references to the Anti-Fraud Team had been replaced 
with Counter Fraud Team and reference was made to the Local Taxation/Council 
Tax Support Fraud and Compliance Strategy which was a document produced by 
the Counter Fraud Team.  
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 



Audit Committee - 18 April 2017 

23 

 

Resolved: That the proposed amendments to the Anti-Fraud and Corruption 
Strategy as set out in Appendix A to the report be approved.  

 
48. Draft Audit Committee Annual Report to Council  

 
The Committee considered the Chairman’s annual report for consideration at the 
Council meeting on 25 April 2017. 
 

Resolved: That the report be commended to Council. 
 
49. Work Plan  

 
Members were advised of the following additions to the work plan: 
 
13/06/17 – Internal Audit Strategy 2017/18 
                 External Audit – Statement of Accounts training (20 mins) 
        Annual Governance Statement 2016/17 
 
26/09/17 – Internal Audit 2017/18 – 1st Progress Report 
        Statement of Accounts 2016/17 
 
09/01/18 – Internal Audit 2017/18 – 2nd Progress Report 

Report on Internal Audit Recommendations Outstanding 
External Audit – Housing Benefit Subsidy 2016/17 
External Audit – Annual Audit Letter 

 
Members were informed that the training discussed at the meeting on 10 January 
2017, would be provided by CIPFA on Monday 5 June at 6.30pm for 3 hours at the 
Council. Dartford Borough Council Members would also be present.  
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.03 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


